

No. 05-16214

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OUR CHILDREN'S EARTH FOUNDATION
and ECOLOGICAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and
MICHAEL LEAVITT, as Administrator ,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Christopher Sproul (State Bar No. 126398)
Environmental Advocates
5135 Anza Street
San Francisco, California 94121
Tel: (415) 533-3376, Fax: (415) 561-2223

Michael W. Graf (State Bar No. 136172)
Law Offices
227 Behrens Street
El Cerrito, California 94530
Tel: (510) 525-7222; Fax: (510) 525-1208

Michael A. Costa (State Bar No. 219416)
Our Children's Earth Foundation
100 First Street, Suite 100-367
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 608-2781; Fax: (650) 745-2894

Attorneys for Appellants-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. EPA’S RISK ASSESSMENT APPROACH TO REVIEW AND PROMULGATION OF EFFLUENT GUIDELINES AND LIMITATIONS IS CONTRARY TO THE CWA 3

 1. Risk Assessment is Contrary to Technology-based Regulation 4

 2. The Record Reflects How EPA’s Risk Based Approach Will Frustrate Technology-based Regulation 7

 3. EPA’s Exemption of Industries from Effluent Guidelines and Limitations Where EPA Finds That a Few Facilities Pose the Most Significant Risk is Contrary to the CWA 9

 B. EPA’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER TECHNOLOGY-BASED CRITERIA IN REVIEWING EFFLUENT GUIDELINES AND LIMITATIONS IS CONTRARY TO LAW 12

 1. This Court May Find a Mandatory Duty Using Basic Tools of Statutory Interpretation 12

 2. EPA’s Interpretation that it Can Ignore Technology and Cost Feasibility Criteria in Reviewing Effluent Guidelines and Limitations is Contrary to the CWA 13

 a. EPA’s Interpretation is Contrary to the Overall Purpose of Effluent Guideline and Limitation Review in Continually Updating Available Technology to Control Pollutants. 14

 b. EPA’s Prior Interpretation is Contrary to its Position in Litigation 21

c.	EPA Does Not Have Discretion to Ignore the Factors Required to Establish Effluent Guidelines in Its Effluent Guidelines Review under Section 304(b)	22
d.	Were this Court to Consider Congress’ Intent Ambiguous, EPA’s Interpretation is Contrary to Legislative History	23
C.	EPA’S EFFLUENT GUIDELINES PLAN DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CWA § 304(M)	26
1.	Congress Intended EPA’s Compliance with CWA Section 304(m) to be Reviewable	27
2.	The EGP is Contrary to Law Because it Establishes a Schedule that is Based on EPA’s Violations of the CWA	27
3.	The EGP Fails to Identify and Promulgate Effluent Guidelines for Industries Discharging Pollutants into our Nations’ Waters .	27
a.	The Plan Incorporates EPA’s Unlawful Risk-Based Exemptions for Effluent Guideline Promulgation	28
b.	EPA Cannot Avoid Promulgating Effluent Guidelines by Characterizing an Industrial Sector as a “Subcategory.”	29
c.	EPA Cannot Avoid its Obligation Under CWA § 304(m)(1)(C) to Promulgate Effluent Guidelines for Categories Identified under CWA § 304(m)(1)(B). . . .	31
4.	EPA Did Not Approve the EGP in the Lawfully Required Manner under CWA § 304(m).	31
D.	OCE’S CLAIMS ARE REVIEWABLE BY THIS COURT.	32
1.	CWA § 505(a)(2) Grants District Court Jurisdiction Over	

	<i>All OCE’s Claims Concerning EPA’s Review of Existing Effluent Guidelines and Limitations</i>	33
2.	CWA § 505(a)(2) Grants District Court Jurisdiction Over <i>All OCE’s Claims Concerning EPA’s EGP.</i>	36
3.	The <i>Norton</i> Decision Precludes Neither CWA Nor, In the Alternative, APA Jurisdiction over OCE’s Claims.	37
	a. Norton’s Holding Concerning APA Final Agency Action Is Inapplicable in this CWA Case.	37
	b. <i>Norton</i> Does Not Address an Agency’s Duty to Follow Mandatory Procedures in Taking Required Actions	37
4.	CWA § 509 Does Not Grant Exclusive Court of Appeals Jurisdiction over OCE’s Claims.	40
5.	If OCE’s Claims Are Within CWA § 509(b)(1) Jurisdiction, They Should Be Transferred To This Court.	43
III.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almero v. I.N.S.</i> , 18 F.3d 757, 760 (9 th Cir. 1993)	15, 24
<i>American Cetacean Society v. Baldrige</i> , 768 F.2d 426, 434 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221(1986).	13, 24
<i>American Frozen Food Institute v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 107, 116 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	20
<i>American Iron & Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027, 1058 (3rd Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 914 (1978)	20
<i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759, 763 (9th Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Association of Pacific Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2nd 794, 812 (9th Cir. 1980).....	20, 35
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 172 (1997)	3, 36-37, 39
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	24
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	12, 30
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989)	41, 42
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14-15
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Clark County</i> , 755 F.2nd 697 (9th Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Company v. Costle</i> , 642 F.2d 323 (9 th Cir. 1981)	5,12

<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112, 124 (1977)	10, 16
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas</i> , 870 F.2d 892, 898-900 (2d Cir. 1989)	2, 35, 40
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 426 U.S. 200, 204 (1976);	6, 25, 27
<i>EPA v. Nat'l Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64, 76 n.15 (1980)	8, 12, 17, 20
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exc., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 881 F. 2nd. 757, 760 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Federation of Fly Fishers v. Daley</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1181, 1186 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	36
<i>Florida PIRG v. EPA</i> , 386 F.3d 1070, 1087-88 (11th Cir. 2004)	3, 36-37, 39
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027, 1038-39 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	13, 39
<i>Katie John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032, 1038 (9th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>) (<i>per curiam</i>)	15, 22, 24
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp., Nevada Mines Div., McGill, Nev. v. Costle</i> , 572 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1978)	37
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080, 1089-1091 (9th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307, 1314 (9th Cir. 1992)	41, 43, 45
<i>Maier v. EPA</i> , 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)	42

<i>McCauley v. McCauley</i> , 814 F.2d 1350, 1351-1352 (9th Cir. 1987)	3, 44
<i>Miller v. Hambrick</i> , 905 F.2d 259, 262 (9 th Cir. 1990).	44
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 980 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan</i> , 954 F.2d 1441, 1457 (9th Cir. 1992)	22, 24
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104, 109-110 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	5, 6, 16, 20-21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9 th Cir. 1988)	9, 11, 21, 25
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292, 1297 (9th Cir. 1992).	3, 43
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2373 (2004)	38-39, 46
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	43
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768, 775-76 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	43
<i>NRDC, et al., v. EPA, et al.</i> , CV 04-8307	32
<i>NRDC v. EPA, et al.</i> , Case No. 04-74479.....	32
<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> 1991 US District LEXIS 5334 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 1991).....	2, 11, 19, 27, 31, 40-41
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	14, 16

<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 834 F.2d 842, 851 (9th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Rodriguez-Roman v. INS</i> , 98 F.3d 416, 422 (9 th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Sierra Club v. Leavitt</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 544, 550-551 (D.D.C. 2005)	35-36
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Association v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923, 934 (5th Cir. 1998)	12, 23
<i>Trustees of Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549, 559 (9th Cir.1984)	3, 37-38
<i>Virginia Elec. and Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F. 2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977)	43
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371, 384-385 (2003)	23

Statutes

5 U.S.C.	
§ 706	3, 36
§ 706(1)	42
§ 706(2)	22
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1631	13
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1311	41, 42
§ 1311(a)	10
§ 1311(b)	15, 16, 19, 34
§ 1311(b)(2)	16, 17, 19, 20
§ 1311(b)(2)(E)	7, 42
§ 1311(c)	12, 42
§ 1311(d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1311(g)	12, 42
§ 1311(n)	11, 12
§ 1312(a)	6

§ 1312(c)	6
§ 1313	5
§ 1313(c)	6
§ 304(a)(4)	7
§ 1314(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1314(b)(2)	5, 17, 22
§ 1314(b)(3)	5, 18, 23
§ 1314(b)(4)	7
§ 1314(m)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1314(m)(1)	32, 33, 34, 37
§ 1314(m)(1)(A)	27
§ 1314(m)(1)(B)	28, 29, 30, 32, 37
§ 1314(m)(1)(C)	29
§ 1314(m)(2)	32, 33
§ 1316(a)(1)	18
§ 1316(b)(1)(B)	17, 18, 20
§ 1317(a)(3)	17
§ 1342	10, 16
§ 1342(a)(1)(B)	11
§ 1365(a)(2)	34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 46
§ 1369	3, 13, 41, 42, 43, 45
§ 1369(b)(1)	34, 41, 43, 44, 46
§ 1369(b)(1)(E)	41, 43
